The Company has three main revenue segments: navigation services provided to the overflying (‘en-route’)
air traffic over Hungary, terminal air navigation services in the approach area of Liszt Ferenc International
Airport, and navigation in the upper airspace of Kosovo. From 2015 both the Hungarian en-route and
terminal services were provided within the framework of the performance scheme. From 2015 only the
costs of air navigation in Kosovo upper airspace had been settled under the full cost recovery scheme.

In the Hungarian en-route and in the terminal segment, within the framework of performance plan scheme,
‘reference periods’ are set for determining unit prices (5 years); for which periods performance plans should
be prepared including the costs and turnover expected in the reference period. This will be used by the
Company as a basis to calculate the annual unit prices, based on which the revenues will be realized. The
performance scheme transfers part of the cost- and traffic risks on air navigation service providers. Revenue
adjustments due to traffic risk sharing, inflation adjustments, uncontrollable costs, or terminal navigation

As reported under IFRS 15
December 31, 2018 Adjustments

Amounts without adoption of IFRS 15
December 31, 2018

Revenue from air navigation services 39 447 241 -282 239 39 165 002

Other revenue 200 685 283 405 484 090

Revenue 39 647 926 1 166 39 649 092

Personnel  expense 17 958 520 0 17 958 520

Operating expense 10 328 563 250 563 10 579 126
Depreciation, depletion, amortization
and impairment

4 415 415 0 4 415 415

Other income / expense (-) -182 695 249 397 66 702

Operating expense 32 885 193 1 166 32 886 359

OPERATING PROFIT 6 762 733 0 6 762 733

Profit from financial activities 128 901 0 128 901

Share from profit / loss of joint venture 28 935 0 28 935

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 6 920 569 0 6 920 569

Income tax expense 1 445 390 0 1 445 390

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 5 475 179 0 5 475 179

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 83 947 0 83 947

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 5 559 126 0 5 559 126

amounts in thHUF

HUNGAROCONTROL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

15

under- or overrecoveries do not have an immediate impact on the Company’s revenues as the differences
will be reflected in the new unit prices charged to airspace users in later aviation years.

In the terminal segment, based on the EU Regulation No. 391/2013 Member States with airports with fewer
than 225,000 air transport movements per year (the Liszt Ferenc International Airport is like this, too),
service providers may decide not to bear the traffic risk, that may stay on the side of the airspace users.

[…]

The classification of the Company’s financial instruments at 1 January 2018 is summarised in the following
table.

HUNGAROCONTROL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

36

Government securities (bonds) classified as AFS under IAS 39 are presented in AC category under IFRS
9, because the Company’s objective is to held them in order to collect contractual cash flows and cash flows
contain solely payments of principal and interest. Based on the new classification HUF -8,684 thousand is
recognised in the opening Retained Earnings. Additional HUF 23,977 thousand allowance for impairment
incurred in trade receivables at 1 January 2018 due to the modified approach for impairment recognition
under IFRS 9 Standard.

The Company does not restate the amounts reported in previous periods, the differences arising due to the
transition are presented in opening Retained Earnings at 1 January 2018. The impact on Reserves of
adopting IFRS 9 Standard is the following:

Financial assets IAS 39 IFRS 9
Carrying amount

under IAS 39

Adjustment
on initial

application

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

Other long term assets L&R AC 357 803 0 357 803

Trade receivables L&R AC 6 098 631 -23 977 6 074 654
Derivative financial instruments in
designated hedge accounting relationships

FVTPL FVTPL 61 052 0 61 052

Bank deposits HUF - over 3 months L&R AC 258 870 0 258 870

Government securities HTM AC 13 491 725 0 13 491 725

Government securities AFS AC 10 479 074 -8 684 10 470 390
Other current assets excluding taxes,
prepayments and accrued income,
receivables from employees

L&R AC 359 139 0 359 139

Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC 5 840 366 0 5 840 366

Total 36 946 660 -32 661 36 913 999

amounts in thHUF

Financial liabilities IAS 39 IFRS 9
Carrying amount

under IAS 39

Adjustment
on initial

application

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

Other long term liabi l ities AC AC 26 656 0 26 656

Trade payables AC AC 2 775 718 0 2 775 718
Derivative financial instruments in designated hedge accounting
relationships

FVTPL FVTPL 107 913 0 107 913

Other short-term liabil ities excluding taxes, payables to
employees, accruals and deferred income

AC AC 136 478 0 136 478

Total 3 046 765 0 3 046 765

amounts in thHUF

Retained Earnings Valuation reserve Total reserves

Closing balance at  December 31, 2017 29 600 572 -45 873 29 554 699

Expected credit loss under IFRS 9 -23 977 0 -23 977

Expected credit loss deferred tax 2 158 0 2 158
AFS government securities reclassification under IFRS 9 0 -8 684 -8 684

AFS government securities deferred tax 0 782 782

Adjusted balance at 1 January, 2018 29 578 753 -53 775 29 524 978

amounts in thHUF

HUNGAROCONTROL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

37

Subsequent measurement of financial instruments

Fair value measurement
For investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets, fair value is determined by reference
to quoted market prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date without any deduction for
transaction costs. For investments where there is no quoted market price, fair value is determined by
reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same or is calculated